company-specific factors and prevailing industry conditions. In addition, a range of external
factors including economic growth rates, interest rates, exchange rates and macro-economic
conditions impact the overall equity market and these investments. As such, the WAM Capital
Board does not believe it is possible or appropriate to predict the future performance of the
Combined Group’s investments and, therefore, its performance.

10.4 Unaudited pro forma historical financial information

Set out below is the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of WAM Capital, on
the basis that the implementation of the Scheme had occurred as at 31 December 2021 (Pro
Forma Historical Financial Information). The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information is
to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and Section 10.6 to and forming part
of the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information as set out in this Section. All amounts
disclosed are presented in Australian dollars and are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

10.5 Pro Forma Historical Financial Information – 31 December 2021

 WAM Capital Pro forma
Adjustments

Combined
Group Pro

forma

Notes 31-Dec-21  31-Dec-21

 $ $ $

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  286,385,248 -  286,385,248

Trade and other receivables  1,976,247 -  1,976,247

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Scheme Booklet Financial overview of the Combined Group

  page 81

 WAM Capital Pro forma
Adjustments

Combined
Group Pro

forma

Notes 31-Dec-21  31-Dec-21

 $ $ $

Financial assets  1,431,524,349 -  1,431,524,349

Financial assets - investment
in controlled entity at FVTPL
(Ozgrowth)

1
-  125,754,648 125,754,648

Total Current Assets  1,719,885,844 125,754,648 1,845,640,492

Non-Current Assets

Deferred tax assets 2 73,000,025 2,849,029 75,849,054

Total non-current assets  73,000,025 2,849,029 75,849,054

Total assets  1,792,885,869 128,603,677 1,921,489,546

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  9,790,011 -  9,790,011

Current tax liabilities  3,347,849 -  3,347,849

Total current liabilities  13,137,860 -  13,137,860

Non-Current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  38,438,805 -  38,438,805

Total non-current liabilities  38,438,805 -  38,438,805

Total liabilities  51,576,665 -  51,576,665

Net assets  1,741,309,204 128,603,677 1,869,912,881

EQUITY

Issued capital 3 1,753,705,463 135,251,412 1,888,956,875

Profits reserve 4 178,636,898 (6,647,735) 171,989,163

Accumulated losses  (191,033,157) -  (191,033,157)

TOTAL EQUITY  1,741,309,204 128,603,677 1,869,912,881

Notes:

1. WAM Capital’s recognition of the investment in Ozgrowth. The value of Ozgrowth has been
recognised utilising the Ozgrowth NTA after transaction costs as at 31 December 2021.

2. In reference to the fair value gain on acquisition of a controlled entity as part of the pro forma
adjustments, the tax effect of the transaction is recognised for the Combined Group as part of the
recognition of the investment in Ozgrowth.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Scheme Booklet Financial overview of the Combined Group

  page 82

3. Forming part of the pro forma adjustments to the 31 December 2021 statement of financial position